

Blackstone Holdings Finance Co. L.L.C.

Financial Statements as of and for the Year Ended

December 31, 2016 and Independent Auditors' Report

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.
Table of Contents

Independent Auditors' Report	3
Financial Statements:	
Statement of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2016	4
Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2016	5
Statement of Changes in Member's Equity for the Year Ended December 31, 2016	6
Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2016	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-22

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To Blackstone Holdings Finance Co. L.L.C.:

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Blackstone Holdings Finance Co. L.L.C. (the "Company"), (a wholly owned subsidiary of The Blackstone Group L.P.), which comprise the statement of financial condition as of December 31, 2016, and the related statements of operations, changes in member's equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Blackstone Holdings Finance Co. L.L.C. as of December 31, 2016, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Deloitte & Touche LLP

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.
Statement of Financial Condition
As of December 31, 2016
(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,046,144
Investments	2,490
Loans, at Fair Value	211,359
Interest and Other Receivables	11,572
Due from Affiliates	3,369,422
Other Assets	1,043,763
Total Assets	<u>5,684,750</u>

Liabilities and Member's Equity

Loans Payable	\$ 3,399,922
Due to Affiliates	2,071,036
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities	100,343
Total Liabilities	<u>5,571,301</u>

Member's Equity

Total Member's Equity	113,449
Total Liabilities and Member's Equity	<u>\$ 5,684,750</u>

See notes to financial statements

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.**Statement of Operations****Year Ended December 31, 2016****(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)**

Revenues

Investment Income

Realized \$ (42)

Unrealized 3,355

Total Investment Income/(Loss) 3,313

Interest Income and Other 90,865

Total Revenues 94,178**Expenses**

Interest 151,350

General, Administrative and Other 4,587

Total Expenses 155,937**Net Income/(Loss)** \$ (61,759)

See notes to financial statements

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.
Statement of Changes in Member's Equity
Year Ended December 31, 2016
(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

	Member's Equity
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$ 95,208
Net Loss	(61,759)
Contributions	80,000
Balance at December 31, 2016	<u>\$ 113,449</u>

See notes to financial statements

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.**Statement of Cash Flows****Year Ended December 31, 2016****(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)**

Operating Activities

Net Loss	\$ (61,759)
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Loss to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities	
Unrealized Depreciation on Investments and Derivatives	24,650
Net Realized Gain on Investments and Derivatives	(5,926)
Amortization and Accretion of Discount and Fees on Investments, Derivatives and Borrowings	(5,002)
Other Non-Cash Amounts Included in Net Loss	(53,610)
Cash Flows Due to Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:	
Investments:	
Paydowns / Maturities of Investments	512
Loans, at Fair Value:	
Purchase of Loans	(546,060)
Cash Proceeds from Sale of Loans	600,854
Interest and Other Receivables	(8,416)
Due from Affiliates	(154,644)
Other Assets	(461,026)
Due to Affiliates	(300,462)
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities	26,813
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	<u>(944,076)</u>

Financing Activities

Contributions from Parent Company	80,000
Proceeds from Loans Payable	662,230
Fees Paid on Revolving Credit Facility and Loans Payable	(1,994)
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	<u>740,236</u>

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period	(203,840)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period	1,249,984
	<u>\$ 1,046,144</u>

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities

Loans Payable Issuance Costs	<u>\$ 5,491</u>
------------------------------	-----------------

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flows Information

Payments for Interest	<u>\$ 147,560</u>
-----------------------	-------------------

See notes to financial statements

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2016

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

1. ORGANIZATION

Blackstone Holdings Finance Co. L.L.C. (the “Company”), a Delaware limited liability company, was formed on April 28, 2009. The Company is wholly owned by Blackstone Holdings I L.P. (“Holdings I” or “Parent”). The Blackstone Group L.P. (the “Partnership”), through wholly owned subsidiaries, is the sole general partner of Holdings I. Holdings I, together with its sister companies Blackstone Holdings A1 L.P., Blackstone Holdings II L.P., Blackstone Holdings III L.P., and Blackstone Holdings IV L.P. (collectively, “Holdings”) act as guarantors for loans payable of the Company, and additionally the Partnership acts as guarantor for the long-term bonds issued by the Company.

The Company, along with other Companies within the Partnership, were formed to perform certain treasury related activities for the Partnership, such as acting as borrower under certain short-term credit facilities and long-term senior notes, paying certain expenses on behalf of other entities within the Partnership, centrally managing and investing the Partnership’s operating cash, and serving as the transacting party on certain hedging transactions.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Management believes that estimates utilized in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Such estimates include those used in the valuation of investments, loans at fair value, and financial instruments. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and such differences could be material.

Affiliates

The Company considers the Partnership and its senior managing directors, employees, the funds which it manages, and its majority-owned and controlled investments to be affiliates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents represents cash on hand, cash held in banks, and liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Interest income from cash and cash equivalents is recorded in Interest Income and Other in the Statement of Operations.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Notes to Financial Statements

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

Investments and Loans, at Fair Value

The Company's principal investments are presented at fair value with change in unrealized appreciation or depreciation and realized gains and losses recognized in the Statement of Operations within Investment Income in the Statement of Operations.

For certain instruments, the Company has elected the fair value option. Such election is irrevocable and is applied on an investment by investment basis at initial recognition. The Company has applied the fair value option for certain loans that otherwise would not have been carried at fair value with gains and losses recorded in net income. Fair valuing these loans is consistent with how the Company accounts for its other principal investments. Loans extended to third parties are recorded within Loans, at Fair Value in the Statement of Financial Condition. Changes in the fair value of such instruments are recognized in Investment Income in the Statement of Operations. Interest income on interest bearing loans on which the fair value option has been elected is based on stated coupon rates adjusted for the accretion of purchase discounts, where applicable. This interest income is recorded within Interest Income and Other in the Statement of Operations. Further disclosure on instruments for which the fair value option has been elected is presented in Note 5 "Fair Value Option" to the financial statements.

Securities and loan transactions are recorded on a trade date basis.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

GAAP establishes a hierarchal disclosure framework which prioritizes and ranks the level of market price observability used in measuring financial instruments at fair value. Market price observability is affected by a number of factors, including the type of financial instrument, the characteristics specific to the financial instrument and the state of the marketplace, including the existence and transparency of transactions between market participants. Financial instruments with readily available quoted prices in active markets generally will have a higher degree of market price observability and a lesser degree of judgment used in measuring fair value.

Financial instruments measured and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed based on the observability of inputs used in the determination of fair values, as follows:

Level I — Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical financial instruments as of the reporting date. The type of financial instruments in Level I generally include listed equities, listed derivatives and mutual funds with quoted prices. The Company does not adjust the quoted price for these investments.

Level II — Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, and fair value is determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies. Financial instruments which are generally included in this category include corporate bonds and loans, government and agency securities, and certain over-the-counter derivatives where the fair value is based on observable inputs.

Level III — Pricing inputs are unobservable for the financial instruments and includes situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the financial instrument. The inputs into the determination of fair value require significant management judgment or estimation. Financial instruments that are included in this category generally include credit-oriented loans, non-investment grade residual interests

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Notes to Financial Statements

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

in securitizations, and other debt and equity instruments where the fair value is based on unobservable inputs. In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, the determination of which category within the fair value hierarchy is appropriate for any given financial instrument is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The Company's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the financial instrument.

Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognized at the beginning of the reporting period.

Level II Valuation Techniques

Financial instruments classified within Level II of the fair value hierarchy comprise derivative instruments, inclusive of foreign currency forwards and foreign currency swaps.

The valuation techniques utilize contractual cash flows and observable inputs comprising yield curves, foreign currency rates and credit spreads to value these instruments.

Level III Valuation Techniques

In the absence of observable market prices, the Company values its investments using valuation methodologies applied on a consistent basis. For some investments, little market activity may exist; management's determination of fair value is then based on the best information available in the circumstances, and may incorporate management's own assumptions and involves a significant degree of judgment, taking into consideration a combination of internal and external factors, including the appropriate risk adjustments for non-performance and liquidity risks.

Level III Valuation Process

Financial Instruments classified within Level III of the fair value hierarchy are valued on a quarterly basis, taking into consideration any changes in discounted cash flow projections, as well as any changes in economic and other relevant conditions, and valuation models are updated accordingly. Investments for which market prices are not observable include certain debt instruments and loans and receivables. The valuation process also includes a review by an independent valuation party, at least annually, of substantially all investments to corroborate the values determined by management. The valuations of the Company's investments are reviewed quarterly by the Partnership's valuation committee which is chaired by the Partnership's Vice Chairman and includes senior heads of each of the Partnership's investing businesses, as well as representatives of legal and finance. Each quarter, the valuations of the Partnership's investments are also reviewed by the Partnership's Audit Committee in a meeting attended by the chairman of the Partnership's valuation committee. The valuation methodology is further tested by comparison to actual sales prices obtained on disposition of the investments.

Derivative Instruments

The Company recognizes all derivatives as assets or liabilities on its Statement of Financial Condition at fair value. On the date the Company enters into a derivative contract, it designates and

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Notes to Financial Statements

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

documents each derivative contract as one of the following: (a) a hedge of a recognized asset or liability (“fair value hedge”), (b) a hedge of a forecasted transaction or of the variability of cash flows to be received or paid related to a recognized asset or liability (“cash flow hedge”), (c) a hedge of a net investment in a foreign operation (“net investment hedge”), or (d) a derivative instrument not designated as a hedging instrument (“freestanding derivative”).

The Company formally documents at inception its hedge relationships, including identification of the hedging instruments and the hedged items, its risk management objectives, strategy for undertaking the hedge transaction and the Company’s evaluation of hedge effectiveness. Effectiveness is assessed at least on a quarterly basis to measure that the changes in the hedging instrument have been, and are expected to continue to be, highly effective in offsetting the changes in the risk being hedged in the hedged item. If it is determined that the hedge is not highly effective, hedge accounting may be discontinued. The Company may also, at any time, elect to remove a hedge designation. The Company manages its exposure to market and counterparty risk by only entering into contracts with counterparties with investment grade ratings and requiring counterparties to post collateral under bilateral collateral agreements. As of December 31, 2016 and through-out the year, the Company did not maintain any cash flow, fair value, or net investments hedge relationships.

For certain freestanding derivative contracts, the Company presents changes in fair value in Interest Income and Other. Freestanding derivative assets are reported within Other Assets and freestanding derivative liabilities within Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities in the Statement of Financial Condition.

The Company has elected to not offset derivative assets and liabilities or financial assets in its Statement of Financial Condition, including cash, that may be received or paid as part of collateral arrangements, even when an enforceable master netting agreement is in place that provides the Partnership, in the event of counterparty default, the right to liquidate collateral and the right to offset a counterparty’s rights and obligations.

The Company’s other disclosures regarding derivative financial instruments are discussed in Note 6, “Derivative Financial Instruments”.

The Company’s disclosures regarding offsetting are discussed in Note 10, “Offsetting of Assets and Liabilities”.

Notional Pooling Arrangement

The Company participates in a notional cash pooling arrangement with a financial institution for cash management purposes of the Partnership. This arrangement allows for cash withdrawals based upon aggregate cash balances on deposit of the Partnership’s participating entities at the same financial institution. Aggregate cash withdrawals cannot exceed aggregate cash balances on deposit. The net balance of cash on deposit and overdrafts is used as a basis for calculating net interest expense or income for the Partnership. The financial institution has the right to decline requests for withdrawals of the Company’s deposit balance to the extent that such withdrawals will cause the aggregate net balance to become an overdraft position. The Company’s deposit amount under the notional pooling arrangement is recorded in Other Assets in the Statement of Financial Condition.

Consolidation

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Notes to Financial Statements

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

The Company consolidates all entities that it controls through a majority voting interest or otherwise. In addition, the Company consolidates all variable interest entities (“VIE”) in which it is the primary beneficiary. An enterprise is determined to be the primary beneficiary if it holds a controlling financial interest. A controlling financial interest is defined as (a) the power to direct the activities of a VIE that most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance and (b) the obligation to absorb losses of the entity or the right to receive benefits from the entity that could potentially be significant to the VIE. The consolidation guidance requires an analysis to determine (a) whether an entity in which the Company holds a variable interest is a VIE and (b) whether the Company’s involvement, through holding interests directly or indirectly in the entity or contractually through other variable interests (for example, management and performance related fees), would give it a controlling financial interest. Performance of that analysis requires the exercise of judgment.

The Company determines whether it is the primary beneficiary of a VIE at the time it becomes involved with a variable interest entity and reconsiders that conclusion continually. In evaluating whether the Company is the primary beneficiary, the Company evaluates its economic interests in the entity held either directly or indirectly by the Company. The consolidation analysis can generally be performed qualitatively; however, if it is not readily apparent that the Company is not the primary beneficiary, a quantitative analysis may also be performed. At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether it is the primary beneficiary and will consolidate or deconsolidate accordingly.

At December 31, 2016, the Company does not hold a controlling interest in any entities requiring consolidation. The Company’s other disclosures regarding VIEs are discussed in Note 8. “Variable Interest Entities”.

Revenue Recognition

Revenues primarily consist of investment income (loss) and interest income and other.

Investment Income (Loss) — Investment income (loss) represents the unrealized and realized gains and losses on the Company’s principal investments and changes in the fair value of freestanding derivatives. Investment income (loss) is realized when the Company redeems all or a portion of its investment. Unrealized investment income (loss) results from changes in the fair value of the underlying investment as well as the reversal of unrealized gain (loss) at the time an investment is realized.

Interest Income and Other — Interest income is primarily comprised of interest and dividend income earned on investments held, certain intercompany balances and loans owned by the Company. Other income is primarily comprised of fees earned on loans extended to third parties and foreign exchange gains and losses arising on transactions denominated in currencies other than U.S. dollars. Changes in the fair value of foreign exchange derivative instruments are recognized in Other Income. Fees on loans extended to third parties are recorded when earned.

Income Taxes

The Company is a limited liability company treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal income tax purposes and as such, is not subject to U.S. federal, state, and local income taxes. Such taxes are the responsibility of Holdings I. Therefore, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.**Notes to Financial Statements****(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)**

3. INVESTMENTS

Investments consist primarily of credit-oriented positions.

The following table presents the realized and net change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments held by the Company:

	Year Ended
	December 31, 2016
Realized Gains (Losses)	\$ 0
Net Change in Unrealized Gains (Losses)	(20)
	<u>\$ (20)</u>

4. NET ASSET VALUE (“NAV”) AS FAIR VALUE

A summary of the fair value by strategy type alongside the unfunded commitment and ability to redeem such investment as of December 31, 2016 is presented below.

Strategy	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency (if currently eligible)	Redemption Notice Period
Diversified Investments	\$ 518	\$ -	(a)	(a)
	<u>\$ 518</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		

(a) This investment is in the process of liquidating as of the reporting date.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.**Notes to Financial Statements****(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)****5. FAIR VALUE OPTION**

The following table summarizes the financial instruments for which the fair value option has been elected and the uncollected principal balance on the financial instruments that exceeded the fair value:

	As of		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2016		December 31, 2016	
		Excess		Net Change in
Assets	Fair Value	(Deficiency) of	Realized	Unrealized
		Fair Value	Gain (Loss)	Gain (Loss)
		Over Principal		
Loans, at Fair Value	\$ 211,359	\$ (6,476)	\$ (42)	\$ 3,375
Equity Securities	51	-	-	2
	<u>\$ 211,410</u>	<u>\$ (6,476)</u>	<u>\$ (42)</u>	<u>\$ 3,377</u>

As of December 31, 2016, there were no loans on which the fair value option was elected that were past due or in non-accrual status.

6. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company enters into derivative contracts, primarily foreign currency spot and forward contracts, in order to hedge its foreign currency risk exposure against exchange rate fluctuations. Additionally in May 2015 and October 2016, the Company entered into cross currency swaps with certain consolidated affiliates in order to hedge EUR currency exposure resulting from the €300 million and €600 million notes issued respectively on those dates. As of December 31, 2016, €492 million of the €600 million note was hedged and in January 2017, the Company executed additional hedges for the remaining amount. As a result of the use of derivative contracts, the Company is exposed to the risk that counterparties will fail to fulfill their contractual obligations. To mitigate such counterparty risk, the Company enters into contracts outside of the Partnership and its consolidated affiliates with certain major financial institutions, all of which have investment grade ratings. Counterparty credit risk is evaluated in determining the fair value of derivative instruments.

Credit risk with respect to derivative instruments arises from the failure of a counterparty to perform according to the terms of the contract. The Company's exposure to credit risk at any point of time is represented by the fair value of the derivative contracts reported as assets. To manage such exposure, in certain cases, the Company has established bilateral collateral agreements with its major derivative counterparties that provide for exchange of marketable securities or cash to collateralize either party's future payment of obligations pursuant to derivative contracts.

In August 2009, the Company entered into interest rate swaps to synthetically convert fixed interest rate exposure to floating, and elected to designate those swaps as fair value hedges of the notes issued in August 2009. That election was subsequently removed in June 2012, at which time the swaps were either terminated or economically offset with offsetting swap transactions. Over the life of the hedge, fair value hedge accounting basis adjustments of \$64.2 million were made to the carrying value of

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.**Notes to Financial Statements****(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)**

the notes. This basis adjustment is being accreted using the effective interest method through August 15, 2019, the remaining term of the notes.

Freestanding Derivatives

Freestanding derivatives are instruments that the Company has entered into as part of its overall risk management and investment strategies. These derivative contracts are not designated as hedging instruments for accounting purposes. Such contracts may include foreign exchange contracts, equity swaps, options, futures, and other derivative contracts.

The table below summarizes the aggregate notional amount and fair value of the derivative financial instruments:

	December 31, 2016			
	Assets		Liabilities	
	Notional	Fair Value	Notional	Fair Value
Freestanding Derivatives				
Foreign Exchange Contracts	\$ 15,323	\$ 27	\$ 79,918	598
Foreign Currency Swaps	-	-	892,503	49,336
Total	\$ 15,323	\$ 27	\$ 972,421	\$ 49,934

The table below summarizes the impact to the Statement of Operations from derivative financial instruments:

	Year Ended	
	December 31, 2016	
	Interest Income and Other	
Freestanding Derivatives		
Realized Gains (Losses)		
Foreign Exchange Contracts	\$	5,968
Total	\$	5,968
Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)		
Foreign Exchange Contracts	\$	(684)
Foreign Currency Swaps		(27,321)
Total	\$	(28,005)

As of December 31, 2016, the Company had not designated any derivatives as cash flow, fair value or net investment hedges.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.**Notes to Financial Statements****(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)****7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The following table summarizes the valuation of the Company's financial assets and liabilities by the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2016:

	December 31, 2016				
	Level I	Level II	Level III	NAV as FV	Total
Assets					
Money Market Funds	\$ 338,339	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 338,339
Non-Investment Grade Holdings					
Collateralized Loan Obligations	-	-	1,921	-	1,921
Other Investments	-	-	-	518	518
Loans, at Fair Value	-	-	211,359	-	211,359
Equity Securities	51	-	-	-	51
Freestanding Derivatives					
Foreign Exchange Contracts	-	27	-	-	27
Total Assets	<u>\$ 338,390</u>	<u>\$ 27</u>	<u>\$ 213,280</u>	<u>\$ 518</u>	<u>\$ 552,215</u>
Liabilities					
Freestanding Derivatives					
Foreign Exchange Contracts	\$ -	\$ 598	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 598
Foreign Currency Swaps	-	49,336	-	-	49,336
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 49,934</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 49,934</u>

There were no transfers between Level I and Level II during the year ended December 31, 2016.

The following table summarizes the quantitative inputs and assumptions used for financial instruments classified in Level III of the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2016.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Notes to Financial Statements

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

	<u>Fair Value at 12/31/2016</u>	<u>Valuation Techniques</u>	<u>Unobservable Inputs</u>	<u>Ranges</u>	<u>Weighted Average (a)</u>
Financial Assets					
Loans, at Fair Value	\$ 211,359	Discounted Cash Flows	Discount Rate	12.0% - 16.4%	13.3%
CLOs	1,921	Discounted Cash Flows	Default Rate	1.20%	
			Recovery Rate	18.5% - 76.5% (WA 68.46%)	
			Recovery Lag	12 months	
			Pre-Payment Rate	20.00%	
			Reinvestment Rate	L+350, 72 month bullet, 100 Libor floor	
			Reinvestment Price	99.50%	
			Discount Rate	9.95%	
Total	<u>\$ 213,280</u>				

(a) Unobservable inputs were weighted based on the fair value of the investments included in the range.

N/A Not applicable.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the residual interests in CLO vehicles are discount rates, default rates, recovery rates, recovery lag, reinvestment price, pre-payment rates and reinvestment rates. Increases (decreases) in any of the discount rates, default rates, recovery lag, reinvestment price and pre-payment rates in isolation would result in a lower (higher) fair value measurement. Increases (decreases) in any of the recovery rates and reinvestment rates in isolation would result in a higher (lower) fair value measurement. Generally, a change in the assumption used for default rates may be accompanied by a directionally similar change in the assumption used for recovery lag and a directionally opposite change in the assumption used for recovery rates and pre-payment rates.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of loans and receivables are discount rates. Increases (decreases) in discount rates in isolation can result in a lower (higher) fair value measurement.

Since December 31, 2015 there have been no changes in valuation techniques within Level II and Level III that have had a material impact on the valuation of financial instruments.

The following table summarizes the changes in financial instruments measured at fair value for which the Company has used Level III inputs to determine fair value and does not include gains or losses that were reported in Level III in prior years or for instruments that were transferred out of Level III prior to the end of the current reporting period. Total realized and unrealized gains and losses recorded for Level III investments are reported in Investment Income (Loss) and Interest Income and Other in the Statement of Operations.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.**Notes to Financial Statements****(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)**

Level III Financial Assets at Fair Value			
Full Year Ended December 31, 2016			
	Loans, at Fair Value	Non-Investment Grade Holdings	Total
Balance, Beginning of Period (a)	\$ 261,994	\$ 2,433	\$ 264,427
Purchases	546,060	-	546,060
Sales	(598,232)	-	(598,232)
Settlements	(8,599)	(512)	(9,111)
Changes in Gains (Loss) Included in	10,136	(0)	10,136
Balance, End of Period	<u>\$ 211,359</u>	<u>\$ 1,921</u>	<u>\$ 213,280</u>
Changes in Unrealized Gains (Losses)	<u>\$ 10,178</u>	<u>\$ (0)</u>	<u>\$ 10,178</u>

8. VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

At December 31, 2016, the Company held variable interests in certain VIEs managed by its affiliates, which are not consolidated as it is determined that the Company is not the primary beneficiary. The VIE's include a CLO vehicle. The Company's involvement with such entities is in the form of direct equity or subordinated note interests. The assets recognized within the Company's Statement of Financial Condition relating to its interests in these non-consolidated VIEs and which represent the Company's maximum exposure to loss were as follows:

	Year Ended December 31, 2016
Investments	\$ 1,921
Total VIE Assets	1,921
Maximum Exposure to Loss	<u>\$ 1,921</u>

9. BORROWINGS

The Company enters into credit agreements and long-term borrowings for its general operating and investment purposes. The Company's total borrowings and credit agreements as of December 31, 2016 consist of the following:

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Notes to Financial Statements

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

	December 31, 2016		
	Credit Extended	Borrowing Outstanding	Weighted Average Interest Rate
Revolving credit facility (a)	\$ 1,500,000	\$ 683	0.88%
Company Issued Senior Notes (b).....			
6.625%, Due 8/15/2019 (c).....	585,000	585,000	6.63%
5.875%, Due 3/15/2021.....	400,000	400,000	5.88%
4.750%, Due 2/15/2023.....	400,000	400,000	4.75%
6.250%, Due 8/15/2042.....	250,000	250,000	6.25%
5.000%, Due 6/15/2044.....	500,000	500,000	5.00%
4.450%, Due 7/15/2045.....	350,000	350,000	4.45%
2.000%, Due 5/19/2025 (d).....	315,510	315,510	2.00%
1.000%, Due 10/5/2026 (d).....	631,020	631,020	1.00%
Total	<u>\$ 4,931,530</u>	<u>\$ 3,432,213</u>	

- (a) The Company has a \$1.5 billion unsecured revolving credit facility (the “Credit Facility”) with Citibank, N.A., as Administrative Agent with a maturity date of August 31, 2021. Interest on the borrowings is based on an adjusted LIBOR rate or alternate base rate, in each case plus a margin, and undrawn commitments bear a commitment fee. Borrowings may also be made in: GBP, EUR, JPY, or CHF, in each case subject to certain sub-limits. The Credit Facility contains customary representations, covenants and events of default. The Credit Facility includes certain financial covenants related to Holdings, including a maximum net leverage ratio and a requirement to keep a minimum amount of fee earning assets under management, each tested quarterly. As of December 31, 2016, there were outstanding but undrawn letters of credit against the facility for \$0.7 million. Certain transaction costs have been capitalized and are being amortized over the life of the Credit Facility. As of December 31, 2016, the unamortized transaction costs were \$2.1 million.
- (b) Represents long term borrowings in the form of senior notes (the “Notes”) issued by the Company. The Notes are unsecured and unsubordinated obligations of the Company. The Notes are fully and unconditionally guaranteed, jointly and severally, by the Partnership, and Holdings (the “Guarantors”). The guarantees are unsecured and unsubordinated obligations of the Guarantors. The indentures include covenants, including limitations on the Company’s and the Guarantors’ ability to, subject to exceptions, incur indebtedness secured by liens on voting stock or profit participating equity interests of their subsidiaries or merge, consolidate or sell, transfer or lease assets. The indenture also provide for events of default and further provides that the trustee or the holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of the outstanding Notes may declare the Notes immediately due and payable upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any event of default after expiration of any applicable grace period. In the case of specified events of bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or reorganization, the principal amount of the Notes and any accrued and unpaid interest on the Notes automatically becomes due and payable. All or a portion of the Notes may be redeemed at the Company’s option in whole or in part, at any time and from time to time, prior to their stated maturity, at the make-whole redemption price set forth in the Notes. If a change of control repurchase event occurs, the holders of the Notes may require the Company to repurchase the Notes at a repurchase price in cash equal to 101% of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes repurchased plus any accrued and unpaid interest on the Notes repurchased to, but not including, the date of repurchase.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.**Notes to Financial Statements****(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)**

- Accrued interest and interest expense on the Notes was \$48.3 million and \$145.7 million, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2016. Transaction costs related to the issuance of the Notes have been capitalized and are being amortized over the life of the Notes. As of December 31, 2016, the unamortized transaction costs were \$22.6 million.
- (c) The Credit Available and Borrowing Outstanding are determined using the original \$600 million par amount less \$15 million attributable to these notes which were acquired but not retired by the Company during 2012.
- (d) The Company has recognized \$53 million of foreign exchange gains on EUR denominated borrowings in Other Income for the year ended December 31, 2016.

The following table presents the general characteristics of each of our Notes, as well their carrying value and fair value. The Notes are included in Loans Payable within the Statement of Financial Condition. All of the notes were issued at a discount. All of the Notes accrue interest from the Issue Date and all pay interest in arrears on a semi-annual basis or annual basis as indicated by the Interest Payment Dates.

Senior Notes	Issue Date	Interest Payment Dates	First Interest Payment Dates	December 31, 2016	
				Carrying Value	Fair Value (a)
6.625%, Due 8/15/2019 (b)...	8/20/2009	2/15, 8/15	2/15/2010	\$607,121	\$648,765
5.875%, Due 3/15/2021.....	9/20/2010	3/15, 9/15	3/15/2011	\$398,105	\$447,600
4.750%, Due 2/15/2023.....	8/17/2012	2/15, 8/15	2/15/2013	\$393,158	\$426,520
6.250%, Due 8/15/2042.....	8/17/2012	2/15, 8/15	2/15/2013	\$237,830	\$285,450
5.000%, Due 6/15/2044.....	4/7/2014	6/15, 12/15	12/15/2014	\$488,337	\$497,200
4.450%, Due 7/15/2045.....	4/27/2015	1/15, 7/15	1/15/2016	\$343,816	\$322,525
2.000%, Due 5/19/2025 (d)...	5/19/2015	5/19	5/19/2016	\$310,805	\$331,096
1.000%, Due 10/5/2026 (d)...	10/5/2016	10/5	10/5/2017	\$620,750	\$598,270

- (a) Fair Value is determined by broker quote, and these Notes would be classified as Level II within the fair value hierarchy.
- (b) The carrying value and fair values are determined using the original \$600 million par amount less \$15 million attributable to these notes which were acquired, but not retired by the Company during 2012.

As part of the Company's long-term borrowing arrangements, the Company and Holdings are subject to certain financial and operating covenants. Both the Company and Holdings were in compliance with all of its covenants as of December 31, 2016.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Notes to Financial Statements

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

10. OFFSETTING OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following table represents the offsetting of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2016:

	Gross and Net Amounts of Assets Presented in the Statement of Financial Condition	Gross Amounts Not Offset in the Statement of Financial Condition		
		Financial Instruments	Cash Collateral Received	Net Amount
Assets				
Freestanding Derivatives	\$ 27	\$ 12	\$ -	\$ 15
Total	<u>\$ 27</u>	<u>\$ 12</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 15</u>

	Gross and Net Amounts of Liabilities Presented in the Statement of Financial Condition	Gross Amounts Not Offset in the Statement of Financial Condition		
		Financial Instruments	Cash Collateral Received	Net Amount
Liabilities				
Freestanding Derivatives	\$ 49,934	\$ 12	\$ -	\$ 49,922
Total	<u>\$ 49,934</u>	<u>\$ 12</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 49,922</u>

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company had \$86.7 million of investment commitments as of December 31, 2016 representing principal commitments.

At December 31, 2016, the Company maintained irrevocable standby letters of credit of \$1.4 million as security for the Partnership's leases.

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS FINANCE CO. L.L.C.

Notes to Financial Statements

(All Dollars are in Thousands, Except Where Noted)

12. RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company provides treasury management services to the Partnership and many of its consolidated subsidiaries. The Company sweeps excess cash from these entities and invests the excess cash in various investment strategies to optimize investment returns. This arrangement generates amounts due to the Partnership and its wholly owned subsidiaries from the Company. The Company also acts as the central expense paying agent generating due from affiliates. The Company may extend loans to certain Affiliates and may also sell loans extended to third parties to affiliate funds. Amounts due to and from Affiliates consist of receivables and payables transacted in the normal course of business as described above and are reported net by entity as the Company has the right to set-off. The Company evaluates amounts due from Affiliates for collectability on a quarterly basis and based on liquidity needs requests settlement on a net basis. The Company entered into cross currency swaps with certain consolidated affiliates, to manage the currency risk related to its issued foreign currency borrowings. Further disclosure on cross currency swaps with affiliates is presented in Note 6 “Derivative Financial Instruments” to the financial statements. The Company maintained irrevocable standby letters of credit for certain Affiliates. The Company’s disclosures regarding standby letters of credit are discussed in Note 11. “Commitments and Contingencies”. As of December 31, 2016, the cash balance on deposit relating to the cash pooling arrangement was \$1.0 billion. See ‘Note 2 “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies’ to the financial statements for further disclosure on the cash pooling arrangement.

During the year the Company sold Loans, at fair value of \$598.2 million, to certain affiliated funds.

The Company recognized interest income and interest expense of \$43.2 million and \$10.9 million, respectively in connection with related party transactions. Interest income and expense on intercompany balances is primarily based on LIBOR rates plus a margin.

The Company, together with Holdings, has entered into certain Deed of Covenants in which it acts as principal covenantor to affiliated entities’ rental obligations under certain operating lease agreements. In the event of the affiliate entities default on the rental obligations, the Company and Holdings are required to assume those obligations. The operating lease agreements terminate on March 28, 2024. The maximum potential amount of future payments that the Company and Holdings could be required to make under the guarantees as of December 31, 2016 is \$62.7 million, which is through the life of the operating leases.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 10, 2017 and January 17, 2017 the Company entered into foreign currency swaps with certain consolidated affiliates to hedge EUR currency exposures of €100 million and €8 million respectively that arose from as a result of the October 2016 €600 million note issuance. Additionally, on January 10, 2017 foreign currency spot transactions were executed to sell out of the EUR cash position to USD. As of February 24, 2017, the date on which these financial statements were available to be issued, there have been no additional events since December 31, 2016 that require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.
